DATA SHEET
Product specification
Supersedes data of 1995 Mar 16
File under Integrated Circuits, IC02
1996 Oct 10
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
TSA5520; TSA5521
1.3 GHz universal bus-controlled

• TV tuners and front ends
• VCR tuners.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
TSA5520M SSOP16 plastic shrink small outline package; 16 leads; body width 4.4 mm SOT369-1
TSA5520T SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT109-1
TSA5521M SSOP16 plastic shrink small outline package; 16 leads; body width 4.4 mm SOT369-1
TSA5521T SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT109-1
1996 Oct 10 3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
1.3 GHz universal bus-controlled
TV synthesizer
TSA5520; TSA5521
QUICK REFERENCE DATA
Notes
1. One band switch buffer ON with 40 mA.
2. One buffer ON, Io = 40 mA; two buffers ON, maximum sum of Io = 50 mA.
3. The power dissipation is calculated as follows:
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
VCC1 supply voltage (+5 V) 4.5 − 5.5 V
VCC2 band switch supply voltage (12 V) VCC1 12 13.5 V
ICC1 supply current − 20 25 mA
ICC2 band switch supply current note 1 − 50 55 mA
fRF RF input frequency 64 − 1300 MHz
Vi(RF) RF input voltage 80 to 150 MHz −25 − +3 dBm
150 MHz to 1 GHz −28 − +3 dBm
1 to 1.3 GHz −15 − +3 dBm
fxtal crystal oscillator input frequency 3.2 4.0 4.48 MHz
Io(PNP) PNP band switch buffers output current note 2 4 − 50 mA
Ptot total power dissipation note 3 − 250 400 mW
Tstg IC storage temperature −40 − +150 °C
Tamb operating ambient temperature −20 − +85 °C
PD VCC1 ICC1 VCC2 ICC2 Io–( ) Io VCE satPNP( ) V33 2⁄( ) 2
27 kΩ⁄+×+×+×=
1996 Oct 10 4
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
1.3 GHz universal bus-controlled
TV synthesizer
TSA5520; TSA5521
Table 1 Differences between TSA5520 and TSA5521
Notes
1. The selection of the reference divider is given by an automatic identification of the data word length.
2. The reference divider is set to 640 at power-on reset.
TYPE NUMBER DATA WORD REFERENCE DIVIDER FREQUENCY STEP (kHz)